Subsidiary of or an entity controlled by the Bank and its connected parties.

Credit transactions and exposure to connected parties as disclosed above includes the extension of credit
facilities and/or off-balance sheet credit exposure such as guarantees, trade-related facilities and loan
commitments. It also includes holding of equities and private debt securities issued by the connected parties.

The credit transactions with connected parties above are all transacted on an arm's length basis and on
terms and conditions no more favourable than those entered into with other counterparties with similar
circumstances and credit worthiness. Due care has been taken to ensure that the credit worthiness of the
connected party is not less than that normally required of other persons.

52

   AmInvestment Bank Berhad
   Condensed Financial Statements For The Second Quarter Ended 30 September 2009

32. RECLASSIFICATION

BNM Circular on Reclassification of Securities unde r Specific Circumstances

(i) Effects on Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2008:

Description of change (Decrease)/Increase
BNM

Guidelines on
reclassification

Before reclass After reclass
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group

Securities held-for-trading 135,605   (121,195)   14,410
Securities available-for-sale 111,144   121,195   232,339
Available-for-sale reserve (3,275)   (9,997)   (13,272)
Unappropriated profits 64,727   8,900   73,627

The Bank
Securities held-for-trading 134,815   (121,195)   13,620
Securities available-for-sale 111,144   121,195   232,339
Available-for-sale reserve (3,327)   (9,997)   (13,324)

The Group and the Bank adopted Bank Negara Malaysia's Circular on the Reclassification of Securities
under Specific Circumstances which allow banking institutions to reclassify securities in held-for-trading
category under the Revised Guidelines of Financial Reporting for Licensed Institutions (BNM/GP8). The
provisions in the Circular shall override the existing requirements of BNM/GP8 in relation to the
reclassification of securities into or out of the held-for-trading category and are effective from 1 July 2008
until 31 December 2009.

A reclassification of securities held-for-trading to securities available-for-sale was made during the second
quarter of 2009.

Available-for-sale reserve (3,327)   (9,997)   (13,324)
Unappropriated profits 9,789   8,900   18,689

(ii) Effects on Income Statements for the quarter ended 30 September 2008:

Description of change Increase/(Decrease)
BNM

Guidelines on
reclassification

Before reclass After reclass
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group
Revenue 54,301   9,925   64,226

Other operating income 25,584   9,925   35,509
Taxation (1,252)   (1,025)   (2,277)
Loss after taxation attributable to (23,968)   8,900   (15,068)
equity holders of the Company

The Bank
Revenue 32,015   9,925   41,940

Other operating income 4,166   9,925   14,091
Taxation 765   (1,025)   (260)
Loss after taxation attributable to (26,529)   8,900   (17,629)
equity holders of the Company

53

   AmInvestment Bank Berhad
   Condensed Financial Statements For The Second Quarter Ended 30 September 2009

32. RECLASSIFICATION (CONT'D)

(iii) Effects on Income Statements for the period ended 30 September 2008:

Description of change Increase/(Decrease)
BNM

Guidelines on
reclassification

Before reclass After reclass
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group
Revenue 107,272   9,925   117,197

Other operating income 26,819   9,925   36,744
Taxation (7,447)   (1,025)   (8,472)
Loss after taxation attributable to (64,558)   8,900   (55,658)
equity holders of the Company

The Bank
Revenue 110,533   9,925   120,458

Other operating income 31,803   9,925   41,728
Taxation (2,454)   (1,025)   (3,479)
Profit after taxation attributable to (20,853)   8,900   (11,953)
equity holders of the Company

(iv)

As at 30.09.09 As at 31.03.09
RM'000 RM'000

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

The carrying amounts and fair values of all securities reclassified from securities held-for-trading to
securities available-for-sale:

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount values amount values

The Group and the Bank
Securities reclassified from securities 4,600   3,583   7,477   4,861
held-for-trading to securities
available-for-sale

54

   AmInvestment Bank Berhad
   Condensed Financial Statements For The Second Quarter Ended 30 September 2009